

15-13100-AA

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- v. -

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

DOES 1 THROUGH 10,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FLO & EDDIE, INC.
REPLY BRIEF**

HENRY GRADSTEIN
MARYANN R. MARZANO
HARVEY GELLER
GRADSTEIN & MARZANO, P.C.
6310 San Vicente Blvd, Suite 510
Los Angeles, California 90048
(323) 776-3100

GLEN H. WALDMAN
JASON T .GORDON
ELEANOR T. BARNETT
HELLER WALDMAN, P.L.
3250 Mary Street, Suite 102
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
(305) 448-4144

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Flo & Eddie, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FLORIDA PROTECTS ALL RIGHTS
IN PRE-1972 RECORDINGS..... 4

A. Florida Law Is The Only Applicable Law 4

B. Federal Law Is Inapplicable 7

C. Common Law Rights Do Not Require Legislation To Exist..... 11

D. SiriusXM’s Reliance On *Whiteman* Is Misplaced 13

E. Public Policy Considerations Are Not
The Province Of The Court..... 16

III. PROTECTING PRE-1972 RECORDINGS DOES NOT VIOLATE
THE COMMERCE CLAUSE 17

A. Congress Has Authorized State Protection
Of Pre-1972 Recordings..... 18

B. Protection Of Pre-1972 Recordings Does Not “Regulate”
Interstate Commerce..... 21

C. A Public Performance Right Does Not Violate
Either The Per Se Or Balancing Tests..... 23

1. Per Se 23

2. Balancing Test..... 27

IV. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO SUMMARILY
ADJUDICATE THE NON-COPYRIGHT CLAIMS 31

A. Unfair Competition..... 31

B.	Conversion and Civil Theft	35
V.	SIRIUSXM IS LIABLE FOR ITS REPRODUCTIONS	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A&M Records, Inc. v. Heilman,
75 Cal. App. 3d 554 (1977)25

Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)9

ACLU v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....29

AlphaMed Pharms. Corp. v. Arriva Pharms., Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....33

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)27

Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki,
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 29, 30

Arrow Air, Inc. v. Port Auth. Of New York and New Jersey,
602 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)23

Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env’tl. Sys., Inc.,
155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)28

Beyond Sys. v. Keynetics, Inc.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006).....30

Big Sur Waterbeds v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22596 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 1992).....32

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1996)22

Bowers v. NCAA, Inc.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. N.J. 2001).....20

**Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.*,
221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) 13, 14

Capitol Records, LLC v. SiriusXM Radio, Inc.,
2014 WL 7387972 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2014).....3

**CBS, Inc. v. Garrod*,
622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985) passim

**Costa Del Sol Ass’n v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation,
Div. of Fla. Land Sales, Condos., & Mobile Homes*,
987 So. 2d 734 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....1, 5

Country Manors Asso. v. Master Antenna Sys.,
534 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....38

Cox v. Adm’r United States Steel & Carnegie,
17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)38

Dep’t of Ins. v. Dade Cnty. Consumer Advocate’s Office,
492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986)1

**Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop.*,
588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) 1, 5, 28

Dowling v. United States,
473 U.S. 207, 105 S.Ct. 3127 (1985)8

Ediciones Musicales y Representaciones Internacionales, S.A. v. San Martin,
582 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....33

Erie R.R. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817 (1938)33

Experience Hendrix L.L.C. v. Hendrixlicensing.com Ltd,
762 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2014)25

**Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.*,
437 U.S. 117, 98 S. Ct. 2207 (1978) 18, 23, 29

Ferguson v. FriendFinders, Inc.,
 94 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2002) 24, 26

Flo & Eddie Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139053 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014)3

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)3

Flood v. Kuhn,
 407 U.S. 258, 92 S. Ct. 2099 (1972)26

Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.,
 106 F. Supp. 2d 905 (W.D. Tex. 2000)30

Garrido v. Burger King Corp.,
 558 So. 2d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....37

GMC v. Tracy,
 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....22

**Goldstein v. California*,
 412 U.S. 546, 93 S.Ct. 2303 (1973) 19, 26

**Head v. N.M. Bd. of Examiners in Optometry*,
 374 U.S. 424, 83 S. Ct. 1759 (1963)22

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 2491 (1989)27

Hendler v. United States,
 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)34

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
 441 U.S. 322, 99 S. Ct. 1727 (1979)27

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit,
 362 U.S. 440, 80 S. Ct. 813 (1960)22

In re Colonial Realty Co.,
980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)10

Int’l News Serv. v. AP,
248 U.S. 215, 39 S.Ct. 68 (1918)33

**Intelsat Corp. v. Multivision TV LLC*,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138955 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2010).....36

**Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Hart*,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53335 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2012).....36

John Doe Co. v. United States,
350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)39

Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
552 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)38

L.P. Acquisition Co. v. Tyson,
772 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1985)21

Leviton Mfg. Co. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP,
2010 WL 4983183 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010).....39

Maronda Homes, Inc. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n,
127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013) 2, 11

Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.,
199 Misc. 786 (Sup. Ct. 1950).....14

Microsoft Corp. v. Big Boy Distrib. LLC,
589 F. Supp. 2d 1308, 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2008)32

Morris Communs. Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
117 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2000)34

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535, 94 S.Ct. 2474 (1974)10

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller,
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)26

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....27

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.,
452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 23, 30

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Siliconix, Inc.,
729 F. Supp. 77 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....32

**Ne. Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,
472 U.S. 159, 105 S.Ct. 2545 (1985)18

New Energy Co. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269, 108 S. Ct. 1803 (1988)18

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331, 102 S. Ct. 1096 (1982)19

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)7

People ex rel State Bar Resources Bd. v. Wilmhurst,
68 Cal. App. 4th 1332 (1999)21

People ex rel. Brown v. PuriTec,
153 Cal. App. 4th 1524 (2007)30

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844 (1970) 27-29

Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank,
296 U.S. 497, 56 S.Ct. 349 (1936)10

Randall v. Guenther,
650 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)13

Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,
767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014)10

RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman,
114 F.2d 86 (2nd Cir. 1940) 13-16

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind,
487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988)24

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 1391 (1987)10

Rothschild v. Kisling,
417 So. 2d 798 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)11

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862 (1984)5

S. Waste Sys., LLC v. City of Coral Springs,
687 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 27, 28

Sea Air Shuttle v. Virgin Islands Port Authority,
800 F. Supp. 293 (D.V.I. 1992)20

Sebastiano v. Fla.,
14 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)37

Shaw v. State,
510 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)37

**Sherlock v. Alling*,
93 U.S. 99, 23 L. Ed. 819 (1876) 21, 22

Siplin v. State,
972 So. 2d 982 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)38

**SmokEnders, Inc. v. Smoke No More, Inc.*,
1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6183 (S.D. Fla. 1974) 5, 11

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417, 104 S.Ct. 774 (1984)8

Sony Music Entm't v. Clark Entm't Grp.,
183 B.R. 73 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1995)34

Soto v. Tu Phuoc Nguyen,
634 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (E.D. Cal. 2009)20

St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz,
861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....5

State v. Dunmann,
427 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1983)38

State v. Egan,
287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)7

State v. Heckel,
143 Wash. 2d 824 (2001).....30

State v. West,
262 So. 2d 457 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1972).....37

**Tatum Bros. Real Estate & Inv. Co. v. Watson*,
92 Fla. 278 (1926).....1, 5

Tedder v. State,
73 Fla. 861 (1917).....38

Thales Avionics, Inc. v. Matsushita Avionics Sys. Corp.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32433 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2004)26

Thomas v. Crosby,
371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004)10

Total Mktg. Techs. v. Angel Medflight Worldwide Air Ambulance Servs., LLC,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1829 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2012)36

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)38

United States v. Griffin,
699 F.2d 1102 (11th Cir. 1983)7

**Waring v. WDAS Broadcasting Station, Inc.*,
327 Pa. 433 (1937).....16

Warshall v. Price,
629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)..... 35, 36

WCVB-TV v. Boston Athletic Ass’n,
926 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1991).....34

**White v. Mass. Council of Const. Employers, Inc.*,
460 U.S. 204, 103 S.Ct. 1042 (1983)19

Zimmerman v. Wolff,
622 F. Supp. 2d 240 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....20

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §1069

17 U.S.C. §10739

17 U.S.C. §1149

17 U.S.C. §1159

17 U.S.C. §301(a)37

17 U.S.C. §301(c) passim

Fla. Const. Art. I, §2..... 4, 6, 28

Fla. Stat. §495.13125

Fla. Stat. §540.0825

Fla. Stat. §540.11 4, 12, 25

Fla. Stat. §540.11(1)(a) 1

Fla. Stat. §540.11(6)(a) 12

Fla. Stat. §543.02 11, 12

Fla. Stat. §812.012(4)(b) 1, 4, 6

Fla. Stat. §812.014(1)..... 38

Other Authorities

5 W.F. Patry, *Patry On Copyright*, §18:55 (2010 ed.) 20

Application for Special Temporary Authority,
16 FCC Rcd 16773 (F.C.C. 2001) 24

Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses,
23 FCC Rcd 12348 (F.C.C. 2008) 24, 25

Black’s Law Dictionary 1461 (9th ed.) 19

Library of Congress: Copyright Office, Music Licensing Study:
Second Request for Comments, 79 Fed. Reg. 141 (July 23, 2014) 15

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
22 FCC Rcd 22123 (F.C.C. 2007) 24

Oxford English Dictionary (2d. ed. 1989) 32

Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) 11

Random House College Dictionary 1011 (rev. ed. 1980) 32
